At 31 December 2014 64.2 71.2 0.3 4.9 49.6 21.0 211.2

16.  STOCK

At 31 December the major classes of stock were as follows:

2014 2013

$m $m

Raw materials 54.8 68.4
Work-in-process 32.1 34.5
Finished goods 92.6 84.6

179.5 187.5

The estimated replacement cost of stocks did not differ significantly from the figures shown above.

Stock is stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value.  In the fourth quarter of 2014 the Group recorded a $33.3 million non-
cash stock impairment charge related to the devaluation of the Venezuelan bolivar within costs of sales in the 2014 consolidated
profit and loss account.

In the fourth quarter of 2014 the Group elected to change its method of accounting for certain stock in its Americas operating
segment from LIFO to FIFO. The Group applied this change in method of stock costing by retrospectively adjusting the prior
period financial statements.  As a result of the retrospective adjustment of the change in accounting principle, certain amounts
in our consolidated profit and loss account for the year ended 31 December 2013 were adjusted as follows:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

56

$m $m $m

As reported Impact of change to FIFO As adjusted

Cost of sales 1,210.3 (2.2) 1,208.1
Operating profit 230.6 2.2 232.8
Profit before income taxes 221.2 2.2 223.4
Taxation 174.2 0.8 175.0
Earnings from continuing operations 47.0 1.4 48.4
Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable
to Allegion plc ordinary shareholders 0.36 0.01 0.37

The consolidated balance sheet for the year ended 31 December 2013 was adjusted as follows:

$m $m $m

As reported Impact of change to FIFO As adjusted

Stock 153.7 33.8 187.5
Deferred tax asset Income tax receivables 51.2 (13.1) 38.1
Profit and loss account 0.4 0.7 1.1

The consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended 31 December 2013 were adjusted as follows:

$m $m $m

As reported Impact of change to FIFO As adjusted

Profit for the period 43.4 1.4 44.8
Deferred income taxes 16.9 0.8 17.7
Change in stock, net 6.1 (2.2) 3.9

17.  DEBTORS

2014   2013

$m $m

Amounts falling due within one year:
Trade debtors 270.1 263.4
Less: Provision for impairment of receivables (8.9) (5.5)
Less: Reserve for customer claims (23.5) (21.9)
Trade debtors - net 237.7 236.0

Trade notes receivable 1.9 1.3
Other debtors 20.4 22.8
Prepayments and accrued income 205.1 182.3
Income tax receivables 7.7 5.9
Deferred tax asset 28.9 32.1
At 31 December 501.7 480.4

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

57

18.  CASH AT BANK AND IN HAND

2014   2013

$m $m

Restricted cash — 40.2
Cash at bank and in hand 290.5 227.4